General inflation 2.0%

Mortality rates - healthy participants RP-2014, with scale MP-2014,

projected to 2024.

Mortality rates - disabled participants without LTC costs RP-2014 , with scale MP-2014,

projected to 2024, set forward 3

yrs.

Mortality rates - disabled participants with LTC costs 3 times the rates described above

for other disabled participants.

Future COLA for city benefits 3.0%

Future COLA for LEOFF benefits 2.5%

Changes since prior valuation The interest rate for discounting

future liabilities was lowered from

2.25% to reflect current municipal

bond rates. A separate mortality

assumption for disabled

participants with current LTC costs

was introduced.

88

City of Bellingham  Notes to the Basic Financial Statements

Pension expense for year ending 12/31/2021

Pension expense

Changes in total Pension liability

Changes in total Pension liability

Rate sensitivity

The following schedule presents the total pension liability and its sensitivity to calculations using discount
rates that are 1% higher and 1% lower than the current rate.

Total Pension liability discount rate sensitivity

FFP POP

Change in total pension liability (503,429)$   43,578$

(Increase)/decrease in deferred outflows 152,083   85,246

Increase/(decrease) in deferred inflows (54,857)   (80,141)

Benefit payments 423,307   110,587

Total pension expense 17,104$   159,270$

Interest 105,066$   27,293$

Recognition of assumption changes 85,723   (6,901)

Recognition of experience gains and losses (173,685)   138,878

Total pension expense 17,104$   159,270$

FFP POP

Total Pension liability, 1/1/2021 4,881,252$   1,268,316$

Changes for the year:

Interest cost 105,066   27,293

Differences, expected and actual experience (260,303)   144,266

Changes in actuarial assumptions 75,115   (17,394)

Benefit payments, net of refunds (423,307)   (110,587)

   Net changes (503,429)   43,578

Total Pension liability, 12/31/2021 4,377,823$   1,311,894$

1% Decrease Current rate 1% Increase

Pension Plan 1.0% 2.0% 3.0%

FFP 4,702,293$   4,377,823$   4,090,321$

POP 1,419,713$   1,311,894$   1,217,101$

89

City of Bellingham  Notes to the Basic Financial Statements

Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources

At December 31, 2021, the City's reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of
resources related to pension from the following sources:

Amounts reported as deferred outflows and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions will be
recognized in pension expense as follows:

Deferred

Outflows of

Resources

Deferred

Inflows of

Resources

FFP

Differences between expected and actual experience  $   221,824  $   97,184